NPort Serial Device Server Solutions
e-mail: info@moxa.com.tw    www.moxa.com
Remote Device Console Management
In-Band and Out-of-Band Network Management
In-Band Network Management refers to using Telnet
over a local LAN to open connections to devices that have a
serial console port. By linking the RS-232 console ports of the
devices to CN2510, you can access the devices with a specifi c IP:

N
2510 Series
Ordering Information
Hardware
Kernel
CPU: 32-bit RISC
RAM: 4 MB
Flash ROM: 2 MB
I/O controller: 16C550C Compatible UART
LAN
LAN: 10/100 Mbps, 8-pin RJ45
Protection: Built-in 1.5 KV magnetic isolation
No. of ports: 1
Serial Interface
Interface: RS-232, 8-pin RJ45
No. of ports: 16 ports (CN2510-16), 8 ports (CN2510-8)
Signals: TxD, RxD, RTS, CTS, DTR, DSR, DCD, GND
Console Port: 1 RS-232 console port (8-pin RJ45)
Serial Line protection:
15 KV ESD for all signals
Power Line protection:
1 KV Burst (EFT), EN61000-4-4
0.5 KV Surge, EN61000-4-5
Serial Communication Parameters
Parity: None, Even, Odd, Space, Mark
Data bits: 5, 6, 7, 8
Stop bits: 1, 1.5, 2
Flow control: RTS/CTS, XON/XOFF
Speed: 50 bps to 921.6 Kbps
Software
Protocols: TCP/IP, UDP, ICMP, NetBUEI, DHCP, PPP, SLIP, CSLIP
Applications: Telnet, rlogin, rtelnet, DNS, LPD, RCP, WINS,
Dial-on-Demand
Security: RADIUS, Dialback, PAP, CHAP, Local user / password
Management: SNMP MIB-II
IP routing: Static, RIP-I, RIP-II.
Programming
Real COM/TTY Driver: Windows 9x/NT/ME/2K/XP/2003,
Linux (kernel 2.2.x, 2.4.x)
Fixed TTY Driver: SCO OpenServer 5, SCO Unixware 7.x,
Linux (kernel 2.2.x , 2.4.x)
Moxa ASPP: Windows 9x/NT/ME/2K/XP/2003, Linux,
all UNIX based on socket support
Socket: Standard BSD Socket interface
Applications
Terminal Sessions: 8 sessions per port
Power Requirements
Power Input:
AC: 100 to 240V, 47 to 63 Hz
DC: ±48 VDC (38 to 72 VDC, -38 to -72 VDC)
Power Consumption:
CN2510-8/16: 235 mA for 100V, 145 mA for 240V
CN2510-8/16-48V: 260 mA (at 48V max.)
Environmental
Operating Temperature:
0 to 55°C (32 to 131°F), 5 to 95% RH
Storage Temperature:
-40 to 85°C (-4 to 167°F), 5 to 95% RH
Regulatory Approvals
EMC: FCC Class A, CE Class A
Safety: UL, CUL, TÜV
CN2510-8
8-port RS-232 Async Server, 100 to 240 VAC power input
CN2510-16
16-port RS-232 Async Server, 100 to 240 VAC power input
CN2510-8-48V V2
8-port RS-232 Async Server, ±48 VDC power input
CN2510-16-48V V2
16-port RS-232 Async Server, ±48 VDC power input
All items include:
• CN2510 Quick installation Guide
• Document and software CD-ROM